

महाराष्ट्र MAHARASHTRA

O 2021 O

## BK 549545



# श्री सी. टी. आंबेकर

### MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

This Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) is made on this 01 day of feb. 2022 by & Between Harcourt Butler Technical University having its postal address at Nawabganj, Kanpur – 208 002 (Uttar Pradesh) (hereinafter referred to as the "HBTU")

#### AND

**Dinesh Shahra Foundation** having its office at Thai Villa, Bungalow No. 2, Mayur Nagar, Aarey Milk Colony, Goregaon East, Mumbai-400065 (hereinafter referred to as "DSF") as under:-

WHEREAS HBTU is an Institution of international repute, engaged in the field of Science and Technology. The said institution is also engaged in imparting education for the degree of B.Tech. (Oil Technology).

REGISTRAR Harcourt Butler Technical University KANPUR-208002

For: Dinesh Shahra Foundation

# Agreement

	जोडपत्र - २ Annex	cure - Il
	- STRI LUSI	Undertaking
	्री जोवणी करणार आहेत का?	YES/NO AND
1 OFEB	िकत्तीनं वर्णन -	
	सुंहांक विकल घेणाऱ्याचे जाव	Dinesh shahron Foundation 65 Harcoust Butter Teelhiced University
	ुसन्या पुक्षकन्याचे नाव	Har coust Butter Teelling of minerity
	ाली अलल्यास त्यांचे नाव व चता	
FF	्रितंया शुल्क रययाम	A. mohite X. Amehic
OBC	गुहांदा विक्री बॉद यही अयु, क्रमांक/दिशंक	
Bo	मुद्रांक विकत घेणाऱ्याची राही	135
	गुसांधन विवेजन्याची सङी	off for a start and the start
	परवाचा क्रमांक : ८०००० १४	
	पुढांक विक्रीवे विकाण/पत्ताः सुरख्य शास्ता दि महाराष्ट्रमंत्रालय ऑब्ड अलाईंड ऑॉ संजालय -४०० ०३२.	
	יותה לילי ב ההלימו לל ליהו (הימוי הידי אין אמר	State Brown Section Section

0

ाज्या कारणाखारा जनामा सुराजन कारणा तणक त्यांची त्याद कारणाआले. सुजीवर खरेबी धेर्तन्याकार्युत दर्श्वादेव्यक्त प्रणह में संदर्भवाक क आहे.

> energial (1997) Standard (1997) Standard (1997)

WHEREAS DSF is a Charitable Trust with an objective of education to the under-privileged children and public at large,

### WHEREAS DSF is interested in

( ) <sup>\*</sup>

- 1. To institutionalize Dinesh Shahra Merit Award Scheme for the Oil Technologists' to promote meritocracy in the field of Oils & Fats.
- 2. To sponsor Dinesh Shahra Annual Lecture Day on 22<sup>nd</sup> February of every year to solemnize with his birth anniversary.

In order to fulfill the above objective it has amicably been agreed by and between both the parties as under:

- A. That DSF shall grand the following merit awards and financial help to the students undergoing B.Tech. (Oil Technology) in the said institution (HBTU).
- 1. Dinesh Shahra Merit Award Scheme for the Oil Technologists to recognize & Promote meritocracy.
  - a) It is decided that the Tuition fee and examination fee of students who are studying in 2<sup>nd</sup> year, 3<sup>rd</sup> year and final year B. Tech. (Oil Technology) and are topper of 1<sup>st</sup> year, 2<sup>nd</sup> year and 3<sup>rd</sup> year examinations, respectively will be sponsored by DSF along with an appreciation letter by Mr. Dinesh Shahra, Managing Trustee of DSF.
  - b) The present fee of B.Tech (Oil Technology) is Rs.2,36,000/- which includes tuition fee and examination fee. Thus total fee will be as under:

1 <sup>st</sup> year		:	Rs.	82,000	
2 <sup>nd</sup> year		:	Rs.	77,000	
3 <sup>rd</sup> year		:	Rs.	77,000	
	Total	:	Rs.2,36,000/-		

(Rupees Two Lac Thirty Six Thousand only)

The above amounts will be given by a Cheque on 22<sup>nd</sup> February every year for the respective topper (a) above.

c) It is further decided that if the toppers of the class are the recipient of any other scholarship/financial help, then the next student in the merit will be sponsored as mentioned above.

REGISTRAR Harcourt Butler Technical University KANPUR-208002

For: Dinesh Shahra Foundation

- 2. To sponsor annual Management lecture/Talk by distinguished speakers of the Country on 22<sup>nd</sup> February (Birth Day of Mr. Dinesh Shahra). It is decided that a lecture from one of the top Techno-organized on 22<sup>nd</sup> February every year and all the expenses related to travel & honorarium of the key speaker as well as the tea & snacks etc. in organizing the lecture will be borne by DSF.
  - B. Both the parties will amicably decide further modalities for grant of aforesaid awards and scholarship, if there will be any.
  - C. In case DSF intends to stop grant of the aforesaid awards / scholarship / Management lecture then it will inform HBTU at the beginning of the academic year in advance by one year.

In witness whereof, the parties hereto have set their respective hands on the date and year mentioned hereinabove.

Witnesses:-

1. 2. Jaura Singh (Grawnar Singh) Assistant Professor Oil Tech. Deptt.

Signatures

For Harcourt Butler Technical University Hercourt Butler Technical University KANPUR-208002

> Dinesh Shahra Foundation For: Dinesh Shahra Foundation